



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO. 1680 OF 2023

Dr. Shrikant Rajeshwar Komawar

.Vs.

The State of Maharashtra and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr B. G. Kulkarni, Advocate for the petitioner/s
Mr I. J. Damle, AGP for respondent Nos.1 to 3/State
Mr Shantanu Ghate, Advocate for respondent No. 4

CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR AND RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.

DATED : 06th MAY, 2026.

The learned AGP makes a statement that proposal is forwarded to the Accountant General Office for release of arrears of pension to the petitioner for the post of 'Associate Professor'. Thereupon, certain queries are informed by the AG office which are to be removed by the University.

2. Mr Shantanu Ghate, learned counsel for respondent No.4-University states that such deficiency will be removed at the earliest.

3. Accordingly, we direct the university to act promptly in the matter and remove the deficiency and on removal of such deficiency, the respondent shall take immediate steps to release the arrears of pension of the petitioner.

4. Place this matter on **17.06.2026.**

5. The release of the pension of the petitioner will be without prejudice to the rights of the petitioner involved in this petition.

[RAJ D. WAKODE, J]

[ANIL S. KILOR, J.]

Namrata